

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Trial Court: District County District Court
Trial Court Judge: Hon. Charles R. Greenacre
Case No.: 2013 CV 9

DATE FILED: September 22, 2014 10:00 PM

Plaintiff/Appellant:

Toni Andre

v.

Defendants/Appellees:

Lena Meredith; Harold Meredith; USC, Inc.

J. Keith Killian, Esq. No. 9042
Andrew S. Petroski, Esq. No. 42871
Matthew Parmenter, Esq. No. 42937
KILLIAN DAVIS Richter & Mayle, PC
202 North Seventh Street
Post Office Box 4859
Grand Junction, Colorado 81502
Telephone: (970) 241-0707
Attys. For Plaintiff/Appellant: Toni Andre

COURT USE ONLY

Case No. 2014 CA 516

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

I. A FINDING IN A PRELIMINARY CRIMINAL HEARING THAT THE PROSECUTION HAD PROBABLE CAUSE SHOULD NOT CREATE A REBUTTAL PRESUMPTION OF PROBABLE CAUSE IN A SUBSEQUENT MALICIOUS PROSECUTION ACTION AGAINST PRIVATE THIRD PARTIES 1

 A. *Wigger* Analyzed § 1983 Claims and Malicious Prosecution Claims Separately and Only Held that A Rebuttable Presumption Existed as to § 1983 Claims..... 1

 B. The Purpose of Rebuttable Presumptions is Not Furthered By Allowing A Rebuttable Presumption In Subsequent Malicious Prosecution Actions Against Private Third Parties Based on a Finding of Probable Cause in a Criminal Proceeding..... 6

 1. A criminal defendant does not have incentive to fully defend herself at a preliminary criminal hearing 6

 2. Whether a criminal defendant knows about her rights to bring a malicious prosecution claim is relevant to whether it is fair to recognize the rebuttable presumption 8

 3. The question of probable cause in a preliminary criminal hearing is different than in a malicious prosecution action 11

 4. Andre provided legal support for her arguments that public policy and accuracy considerations weigh against recognizing the presumption..... 14

II.	IF A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE IN A PRELIMINARY CRIMINAL HEARING CREATES A REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION OF PROBABLE CAUSE IN A SUBSEQUENT MALICIOUS PROSECUTION ACTION, THE REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION CANNOT BE USED TO OBTAIN SUMMARY JUDGMENT	16
A.	<i>Wigger</i> Did Not Decide whether the Rebuttable Presumption Can Be Used In a Malicious Prosecution Action.....	16
B.	The Court Should Decline to Follow Ohio Law Allowing the Presumption to Be Used to Obtain Summary Judgment	18
III.	THE MEREDITHS DID NOT CLAIM THE REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION IN THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS A BASIS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	20
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE MEREDITHS' REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

The undersigned certifies that to the best of his knowledge this Plaintiff-Appellant's Reply Brief complies with all requirements of C.A.R. 28 and C.A.R. 32.

Pursuant to C.A.R. 28(g), the undersigned certifies this Plaintiff-Appellant's Reply Brief contains 5,697 words, excluding the caption page, table of contents, table of authorities, certificate of compliance with the word limit, certificate of service, signature block, and any addendum containing statutes, rules, and regulations.

KILLIAN DAVIS Richter & Mayle, PC

Duly authorized original signature on file at the offices of KILLIAN DAVIS Richter & Mayle, PC pursuant to C.R.C.P. 121, section 1-26(9).

/s/ J. Keith Killian

J. Keith Killian, Esq.	No. 9042
Andrew S. Petroski, Esq.	No. 42871
Matthew Parmenter, Esq.	No. 42937
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Adamson v. May</i> , 456 N.E.2d 1212 (Ohio App. 1982).....	13, 18
<i>Barton v. Blea</i> , 2006 WL 3262831 (D. Colo. 1996).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	17
<i>City of Greenwood Village on Behalf of State v. Fleming</i> , 643 P.2d 511 (Colo. 1982).....	10, 11
<i>Commercial Indus. Constr., Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 683 P.2d 378 (Colo. App. 1984).....	22, 23
<i>Ginter v. Palmer & Co.</i> , 585 P.2d 583 (Colo. 1978).....	19
<i>Hewitt v. Rice</i> , 154 P.3d 408 (Colo. 2007)	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Marriage of Aldrich</i> , 945 P.2d 1370 (Colo. 1997).....	23, 24
<i>Jefferson County Sch. Dist. R-1 v. Justus</i> , 725 P.2d 767 (Colo. 1986).....	22
<i>Jorgenson Realty, Inc. v. Box</i> , 701 P.2d 1256 (Colo. App. 1985).....	15
<i>Little v. Fellman</i> , 837 P.2d 197 (Colo. App. 1991)	23, 24
<i>Moreno v. People</i> , 775 P.2d 1184 (Colo. 1989).....	9, 24
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 745 P.2d 668 (Colo. 1987).....	10
<i>People v. Noline</i> , 917 P.2d 1256 (Colo. 1996)	6, 7
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 112 P.3d 693 (Colo. 2005)	10
<i>Sanchez v. People</i> , 2014 CO 29	6, 7

Schenck v. Minolta Office Sys., Inc.,
802 P.2d 1131 (Colo. App. 1990)..... *passim*

Stainer v. San Luis Valley Land & Mining Co.,
166 F. 220 (8th Cir. 1908). 21

Sullivan v. Lutz, 827 P.2d 626 (Colo. App. 1992) 15

White v. Frank, 855 F.2d 956 (2nd Cir. 1988)..... 21

Wigger v. McKee, 809 P.2d 999 (Colo. App. 1990)..... *passim*

Wood Bros. Homes, Inc. v. Howard, 862 P.2d 925 (Colo. 1993)..... 15, 24

Table of Statutes and Rules

Section 13-17-102, C.R.S. 23

C.A.R. 28..... 23

I. A FINDING IN A PRELIMINARY CRIMINAL HEARING THAT THE PROSECUTION HAD PROBABLE CAUSE SHOULD NOT CREATE A REBUTTAL PRESUMPTION OF PROBABLE CAUSE IN A SUBSEQUENT MALICIOUS PROSECUTION ACTION AGAINST PRIVATE THIRD PARTIES

A. *Wigger* Analyzed § 1983 Claims and Malicious Prosecution Claims Separately and Only Held that A Rebuttal Presumption Existed as to § 1983 Claims
